of £1m cash. The reduction in minority interest was not significant and the fair value of all assets and liabilities approximated to book value.
Accordingly £1m of goodwill arose and is being amortised over 20 years.

The completion of the Directors’ assessment of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired for each of the 2002 acquisitions did not
alter the provisional assessment made at 31 December 2002.

The above acquisitions were accounted for under acquisition accounting.

25 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
The prior year adjustment relates to the implementation of FRS 5 Application Note G “Revenue Recognition”. The adoption of FRS 5 Application
Note G has resulted in a reduction in net revenues for 2002 of £77m, primarily due to the reclassification of coupons from a marketing expense
within net operating expenses to a deduction from net revenues. The following reconciliation shows the effect on the previously reported 2002
numbers and the 2003 numbers.

Reckitt Benckiser Annual Report 2003 65

25 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (CONTINUED)
2003 2002

2002 Accounting 2003 As Accounting
reported policy reported previously policy

basis adjustment basis reported adjustment Restated
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Net revenues 3,791 (78) 3,713 3,531 (77) 3,454
Cost of sales (1,735) – (1,735) (1,678) – (1,678)

Gross profit 2,056 (78) 1,978 1,853 (77) 1,776
Net operating expenses (1,377) 78 (1,299) (1,276) 77 (1,199)

Operating profit 679 – 679 577 – 577

The restatement has no effect on operating profit and profit for the year.

26 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
An explanation of the role that financial instruments have had during the year in managing the risks that the Group faces in its activities
is set out in the Financial Review on page 26.

Short-term debtors and creditors that meet the definition of a financial asset or liability under FRS 13 have been excluded from all numerical
disclosures in this note except for the analysis of net currency exposures.

a) Currency and interest rate exposure of financial assets and liabilities
The amounts shown below take into account the effect of currency swaps and interest rate swaps. All of the Group’s foreign currency borrowings
are undertaken in the currencies of countries where most of the Group’s net assets are located. This is intended to provide some protection
against the effects of exchange rate fluctuations on total shareholders’ funds.

Financial assets Financial liabilities

Net financial
Non-interest Non-interest assets/

Floating bearing Total Fixed Floating bearing Total (liabilities)
Year ended 31 December 2003 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Sterling 679 10 689 (196) – (5) (201) 488
US Dollar 10 2 12 (121) (63) – (184) (172)
Euro 10 2 12 (7) (47) – (54) (42)
Other 61 14 75 – (62) – (62) 13

760 28 788 (324) (172) (5) (501) 287

of which:
Cash at bank and in hand 59 – 59
Current asset investments 724 – 724
Gross borrowings – (491) (491)
Preference shares – (5) (5)
Other financial assets/(liabilities) 5 (5) –

788 (501) 287

Financial assets Financial liabilities

Net financial
Non-interest Non-interest assets/

Floating bearing Total Fixed Floating bearing Total (liabilities)
Year ended 31 December 2002 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Sterling 336 5 341 (198) – (5) (203) 138
US Dollar 12 2 14 (192) (3) – (195) (181)
Euro 9 6 15 (24) (35) (1) (60) (45)
Other 46 7 53 (1) (75) – (76) (23)

403 20 423 (415) (113) (6) (534) (111)

of which:
Cash at bank and in hand 40 – 40
Current asset investments* 379 – 379
Gross borrowings – (524) (524)
Preference shares – (5) (5)
Other financial assets/(liabilities) 4 (5) (1)

423 (534) (111)

*Excludes the net balance on cross currency swaps of £0.3m.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)

66 Reckitt Benckiser Annual Report 2003

26 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
Fixed rate borrowings include the convertible capital bonds, notes and guaranteed notes issued at fixed rates of interest. At 31 December 2003
the aggregate amount of financial liabilities at fixed rates was 65% (2002 78%) of the Group’s financial liabilities. The floating rate borrowings,
cash and current asset investments bear interest based on relevant national LIBOR equivalent. Non-interest bearing financial liabilities relate to